PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
V-Key Pte. Ltd	04/30/2013

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	V-Key, Inc.	
Street Address:	c/o Bridge Street Services Limited	
Internal Address:	The Grand Pavilion Commercial Centre, Oleander Way, 802 West Bay Road, P.O. Box 30691	
City:	Grand Cayman	
State/Country:	CAYMAN ISLANDS	
Postal Code:	KY1-1203	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	13980917

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 9732976627

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 973-848-8308

Email: mfriscia@mccarter.com

Correspondent Name: Michael R. Friscia

Address Line 1: McCarter & English, LLP

Address Line 2: Four Gateway Center, 100 Mulberry Street

Address Line 4: Newark, NEW JERSEY 07102

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	122929-00002
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Michael R. Friscia
Signature:	/Michael R. Friscia/

PATENT REEL: 031198 FRAME: 0957 1398091

Date:	09/13/2013	
Total Attachments: 5 source=Assignment from VKey Pte Ltd to VKey Inc#page1.tif source=Assignment from VKey Pte Ltd to VKey Inc#page2.tif source=Assignment from VKey Pte Ltd to VKey Inc#page3.tif source=Assignment from VKey Pte Ltd to VKey Inc#page4.tif source=Assignment from VKey Pte Ltd to VKey Inc#page5.tif		

PATENT REEL: 031198 FRAME: 0958

Allen&Gledhill

Dated 30th APRIL 2013

V-KEY PTE. LTD.

and

V-KEY INC

PATENT ASSIGNMENT

PATENT REEL: 031198 FRAME: 0959

This Agreement is made on 30th APRIL 2013 between:

- (1) V-KEY PTE. LTD. (a private limited company registered under the laws of Singapore) of 4 Leng Kee Rd, SiS Technologies Bldg, #03-12, Singapore 159088 (hereinafter referred to as "the Assignor") of the one part;
- V-KEY INC (a company registered under the laws of the Cayman Islands) of Bridge Street Services Limited, The Grand Pavilion Commercial Centre, Oleander Way, 802 West Bay Road, P.O. Box 30691, Grand Cayman KY1-1203, Cayman Islands, British West Indies (hereinafter referred to as "the Assignee") of the other part.

Whereas:

- (A) The Assignor is the registered proprietor of the patent applications in the attached Schedule (hereinafter called the "Patent Applications").
- (B) The Assignor has agreed to assign and transfer to the Assignee all its respective rights, titles and interests in the Patent Applications, and the Assignee has agreed to accept the same.

It is agreed as follows:

- 1. In consideration of the sum of <u>One Singapore dollar (S\$ 1.00)</u> now paid by the Assignee to the Assignor, receipt of which the Assignor hereby acknowledges, the Assignor assigns to the Assignee, free from all encumbrances, all the Assignor's rights, titles and interests in:
 - 1.1 the Patent Applications as well as the inventions and subject matter of the Patent Applications; and
 - 1.2 all applications for patents equivalent or corresponding to any of the Patent Applications or claiming priority or divided out from the Patent Applications

with the intent that any patent granted pursuant to any application assigned under this assignment or derived from the inventions and subject matter of the Patent Applications should be granted in the name of and vest absolutely in the Assignee.

- The Assignor hereby covenants with the Assignee that the Assignor has not done or knowingly suffered or been party or privy to any act or thing whereby the Assignor is prevented from assigning its rights, titles and interests in the Patent Applications as well as the inventions and subject matter of the Patent Applications.
- 3. At the request and cost of the Assignee, the Assignor shall execute all such documents and do all such acts as may be necessary to record the change in ownership in and to the Patent Applications with the respective Patent Offices or Patent Registries pursuant to this Agreement and to confirm, protect, perfect or enforce, any of the rights granted or confirmed to the Assignee by this Agreement.
- 4. The Assignor and Assignee hereby authorise Allen & Gledhill LLP of One Marina Boulevard #28-00 Singapore 018989 to complete and file the necessary forms to record

PATENT REEL: 031198 FRAME: 0960 the assignment of the said Patent Application at the respective Patent Offices or Patent Registries on their behalf.

- 5. This Agreement shall be governed by and construed in accordance with the laws of Singapore and the parties hereby submit to the non-exclusive jurisdiction of the courts of Singapore.
- 6. A person or entity who is not a party to this Agreement shall have no right under the Contracts (Rights of Third Parties) Act, Chapter 53B of Singapore, to enforce any term of this Agreement, regardless of whether such person or entity has been identified by name, as a member of a class or as answering a particular description. For the avoidance of doubt, nothing in this Clause shall affect the rights of any permitted assignee or transferee of this Agreement.
- No variation, amendment or rescission of this Agreement shall bind the parties to this Agreement unless made in writing in the English language and signed by all parties. Without prejudice to the generality of Clause 6, the parties' rights to vary, amend or rescind this Agreement in the manner aforesaid may be exercised without the consent of any person or entity who is not a party to this Agreement.
- 8. This Agreement may be executed in any number of counterparts and by different parties in separate counterparts. Each counterpart when so executed shall be deemed to be an original and all of which together shall constitute one and the same agreement.

9.	The assignment is effective as of	1	January	2013	
	•				

Schedule

1. Singapore Patent Applications

	Patent Application No.	Date of Filing	Title of Invention
1.	201108491-0	16 November 2011	CRYPTOGRAPHIC SYSTEM AND METHODOLOGY FOR SECURING SOFTWARE CRYPTOGRAPHY
2.	201302781-8	16 November 2012	CRYPTOGRAPHIC SYSTEM AND METHODOLOGY FOR SECURING SOFTWARE CRYPTOGRAPHY

2. PCT Patent Application

	Patent Application No.	Date of Filing	Title of Invention
1.	PCT/SG2012/000429	16 November 2012	CRYPTOGRAPHIC SYSTEM AND METHODOLOGY FOR SECURING SOFTWARE CRYPTOGRAPHY

3. US Patent Application

	Patent Application No.	Date of Filing	Title of Invention
1.	61/645,985	11 May 2012	CRYPTOGRAPHIC SYSTEM AND METHODOLOGY FOR SECURING SOFTWARE CRYPTOGRAPHY

In witness whereof this Agreement has been entered into on the date stated at the beginning.

The	Ass	ignor

SIGNED by BENJAMIN MAH

for and on behalf of

V-KEY PTE, LTD.

in the presence of:



Witness' signature

Name: LEE SIEW LIN

Address: 4, LENG KEE ROAD SIS BUILDING #03-12 \$159088 The Assignee

SIGNED by CHAUSHING CHI

for and on behalf of

V-KEY INC

in the presence of:

Witness' signature

Name: LEE SIEW LIN

Address: 4, LENG KEE ROAD SIS BUILDING #03-12 S159088

-4-